time as students, as outreach was not previously considered "required" in the curriculum 

until the aforementioned reform.  Following this alteration, the ACEs became 

mandatory for the LCE course and were included in the course's curriculum, with a 

workload of approximately 11% (375h - three hundred and seventy-five hours) in any of 

the specializations (UFPR, 2020). 

Two possible justifications for the inclusion of ACEs, also referred to as the 

curricularization of extension, are: 1- the need to align with goal 12.7 of the National 

Education Plan (Brasil, 2014):